Public Issues Survey Wave 8 PAGE 1
Table 1-1
QUESTION CELL:
Dummy question for Cell

Landline.
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Landline 286 124 158 1 3 11 17 26 69 114 49 86 75 97 28 66 25 17 23 48 78 71 82 52 1 2 209 37 13 5 3 19
36% 32% 39% 33% 27% 21% 16% 27% 40% 49% 35% 36% 37% 33% 41% 38% 30% 33% 29% 43% 46% 36% 31% 31% 50% 50% 41% 34% 16% 16% 14% 41%
Cell 514 260 244 2 8 42 90 71 103 117 91 151 127 195 41 106 59 34 57 63 91 126 179 115 1 2 302 71 69 26 19 27
64% 68% 61% 67% 73% 79% 84% 73% 60% 51% 65% 64% 63% 67% 59% 62% 70% 67% 71% 57% 54% 64% 69% 69% 50% 50% 59% 66% 84% 84% 86% 59%
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Table 2-1

QUESTION INTRO:
Hi, this is (AGENT NAME) calling from a national research firm. We are conducting a short 5 minute survey in your area and we would like to get your opinions. This survey contains
You may refuse to answer any question you are uncomfortable answering. Do you wish to participate?

PAGE 2

some questions pertaining to issues of sexuality.

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Continue 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Table 3-1
QUESTION 1:
What gender do you identify with?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Male 384 384 - - - 25 58 43 81 105 72 76 118 156 34 99 53 30 27 50 80 96 119 86 2 1 257 36 39 20 12 20
48%  100% - - - 47% 54% 44% 47% 45% 51% 32% 58% 53% 49% 58% 63% 59% 34% 45% 47% 49% 46% 51% 100% 25% 50% 33% 48% 65% 55% 43%
Female 402 - 402 - - 26 44 53 89 125 65 159 82 132 29 72 31 21 52 52 85 100 138 77 - 2 253 69 43 9 9 19
50% - 100% - - 49% 41% 55% 52% 54% 46% 67% 41% 45% 42% 42% 37% 41% 65% 47% 50% 51% 53% 46% - 50% 50% 64% 52% 29% 41% 41%
Other 3 - - 3 - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 2 - - - - 2 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1
- - - 100% - 2% 1% - - - 1% - - - 3% - - - - 2% 1% - - 1% - - - 1% - - 5% 2%
DK/REF 11 - - - 11 1 4 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 4 1 - - 1 7 3 1 3 3 - 1 1 2 - 2 - 6
1% - - - 100% 2% 4% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% - - 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 25% - 2% - 6% - 13%
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Table 4-1
QUESTION AGEDUM:
What is your age?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

MEAN
MEDIAN
STANDARD DEVIATION

STANDARD ERROR
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GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY

DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. COoN LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
53 25 26 1 1 53 - - - - - 20 6 14 13 6 7 6 7 8 16 15 19 3 - - 22 9 12 1 4
7% 7% 6% 33% 9% 100% - - - - - 8% 3% 5% 19% 3% 8% 12% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 2% - - 4% 8% 15% 16% 5% 9%
107 58 44 1 4 - 107 - - - - 30 22 45 10 19 10 7 11 17 18 29 35 24 1 - 60 12 13 8 8 6
13% 15% 11% 33% 36% - 100% - - - - 13% 11% 15% 14% 11% 12% 14% 14% 15% 11% 15% 13% 14% 50% - 12% 11% 16% 26% 36% 13%
97 43 53 - 1 - - 97 - - - 24 14 49 10 13 13 8 10 13 16 18 36 27 - - 48 16 15 7 2 9
12% 11% 13% - 9% - - 100% - - - 10% 7% 17% 14% 8% 15% 16% 13% 12% 9% 9% 14% 16% - - 9% 15% 18% 23% 9% 20%
172 81 89 - - - - 172 - - 40 19 1 14 18 30 40 63 35 111 29 12 10
22% 21% 22% - 18% - - - 100% - - 19% 23% 24% 13% 23% 23% 22% 18% 16% 18% 20% 24% 21% 50% 75% 22% 27% 15% 19% 18% 22%
231 105 125 - 1 - - - - 231 - 16 20 1 2 35 58 60 73 39 - 169 28 22 1 2 9
29% 27% 31% - 9% - - - - 100% - 35% 31% 24% 23% 31% 24% 20% 29% 32% 34% 30% 28% 23% - 25% 33% 26% 27% 3% 9% 20%

140 72 65 1 2 - - - - - 140 36 50 43 11 41 15 9 15 20 31 35 35 39 - - 101 14 4 5
18% 19% 16% 33% 18% - - - - - 100% 15% 25% 15% 16% 24% 18% 18% 19% 18% 18% 18% 13% 23% - - 20% 13% 10% 13% 23% 17%
52 52 53 44 46 21 30 40 50 60 82 52 57 51 47 56 51 50 52 52 53 52 51 54 40 52 55 50 46 42 48 50
52 52 53 30 40 21 30 40 50 60 82 54 57 50 47 56 51 49 53 54 56 53 51 53 40 51 56 50 46 38 45 49
18 18 17 27 20 - - - - - - 18 18 17 20 18 18 19 19 19 19 18 17 18 10 4 17 17 18 18 21 19
1 1 1 16 6 - - - - - - 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 1 1 1 7 2 1 2 2 3 4 3
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Table 5-1
QUESTION 3:
In politics today, do you consider yourself a Democrat, a Republican, or Independent?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Democrat 237 76 159 - 2 20 30 24 45 82 36 237 - - - 17 13 28 56 22 52 55 82 47 - 1 128 64 30 6 4 5
30% 20% 40% - 18% 38% 28% 25% 26% 35% 26%  100% - - - 10% 15% 55% 70% 20% 31% 28% 31% 28% - 25% 25% 59% 37% 19% 18% 11%
Republican 202 118 82 - 2 6 22 14 47 63 50 - 202 - - 108 32 3 2 10 44 49 66 43 - - 174 1 10 5 6 6
25% 31% 20% - 18% 11% 21% 14% 27% 27% 36% - 100% - - 63% 38% 6% 3% 9% 26% 25% 25% 26% - - 34% 1% 12% 16%  27% 13%
Independent 292 156 132 1 3 14 45 49 71 70 43 - - 292 - 44 31 19 20 37 43 81 95 69 1 3 171 36 38 13 8 26
37% 41% 33% 33% 27% 26% 42% 51% 41% 30% 31% - - 100% - 26% 37% 37% 25% 33% 25% 41% 36% 41% 50% 75% 33% 33% 46% 42% 36% 57%
DK/REF 69 34 29 1 9 1 - - - 69 8 1 2 42 30 12 18 8 - 3 7 4 7 4 9
9% 9% 7% 67% 36% 25% 9% 10% 5% 7% % - - - 100% 2% 10% 2% 3% 38% 18% 6% 7% 5% 50% - 7% 6% 5% 23% 18% 20%
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Table 6-1
QUESTION 4:

Would you say you are liberal,

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CONSERVATIVE

Strong conservative
Not very Strong
conservative

LIBERAL

Not very Strong Liberal

Strong Liberal

DK/REF

MEAN
MEDIAN
STANDARD DEVIATION

STANDARD ERROR

Public Issues Survey Wave 8 PAGE 6
conservative, or moderate?
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. COoN LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
256 152 103 - 1 13 29 26 59 73 56 30 140 75 11 172 84 - - - 56 69 83 46 1 1 194 15 24
32% 40% 26% - 9% 25% 27% 27% 34% 32% 40% 13% 69% 26% 16% 100% 100% - - - 33% 35% 32% 28% 50% 25% 38% 14% 29% 23% 32% 20%
172 99 72 - 1 6 19 13 40 53 41 17 108 44 3 172 - - - - 36 41 64 30 - 1 134 9 14 4 6 5
22% 26% 18% - 9% 11% 18% 13% 23% 23% 29% 7% 53% 15% 4% 100% - - - - 21% 21% 25% 18% - 25% 26% 8% 17% 13% 27% 11%
84 53 31 - - 7 10 13 19 20 15 13 32 31 8 - 84 - - - 20 28 19 16 1 - 60 6 10 3 1 4
11% 14% 8% - - 13% 9% 13% 11% 9% 11% 5% 16% 11% 12% - 100% - - - 12% 14% 7% 10% 50% - 12% 6% 12% 10% 5% 9%
131 57 73 - 1 13 1 1 25 33 2 84 5 39 3 - - 51 80 - 1 31 49 40 - - 83 21 10
16% 15% 18% - 9% 25% 17% 19% 15% 14% 17% 35% 2% 13% 4% - - 100% 100% - 7% 16% 19% 24% - - 16% 19% 12% 26% 14% 13%
51 30 21 - 7 8 11 10 9 2 3 19 1 - - 51 - - 5 1 16 15 - - 2 8 4 1 3
6% 8% 5% - - 11% 7% 8% 6% 4% 6% 12% 1% 7% 1% - - 100% - - 3% 8% 6% 9% - - 5% 7% 5% 23% 5% 7%
80 27 52 - 1 7 11 10 14 23 15 56 2 20 2 - - - 80 - 6 16 33 25 - - 55 13 6 1 2 3
10% 7% 13% - 9% 13% 10% 10% 8% 10% 11% 24% 1% 7% 3% - - - 100% - 4% 8% 13% 15% - - 11% 12% 7% 3% 9% 7%
111 50 52 2 7 8 17 13 18 35 20 22 10 37 42 - - - - 111 45 24 25 16 1 - 63 20 9 2 3 14
14% 13% 13% 67% 64% 15% 16% 13% 10% 15% 14% 9% 5% 13% 61% - - - - 100% 27% 12% 10% 10% 50% - 12% 19% 11% 6% 14% 30%
2.90 3.07 2.70 - 2.50 2.46 2.79 2.66 3.01 2.97 3.03 1.92 3.70 2.87 2.86 4.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 - 3.28 2.94 2.86 2.59 3.00 4.00 2.99 2.31 2.94 2.67 3.10 2.73
3.00 3.00 3.00 - 2.50 2.50 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.50 4.00 2.00 4.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 - 4.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 4.00 3.00
1.18 1.06 1.27 - 1.50 1.12 1.20 1.13 1.13 1.21 1.17 1.09 0.58 1.11 0.91 - - - - - 0.94 1.09 1.26 1.23 - - 1.17 1.20 1.11 0.94 1.22 1.12
0.06 0.07 0.10 - 1.06 0.22 0.18 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.24 - - - - - 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.13 - - 0.07 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.39 0.29
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Table 7-1
QUESTION 5:
What is your highest level of education?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
High school or less 169 80 85 1 3 16 18 16 30 58 31 52 44 43 30 36 20 5 6 45 169 - - - - - 107 29 21 2
21% 21% 21% 33% 27% 30% 17% 16% 17% 25% 22% 22% 22% 15% 43% 21% 24% 10% 8% 41%  100% - - - - - 21% 27% 26% 6% 14% 15%
Some college 197 96 100 - 1 15 29 18 40 60 35 55 49 81 12 41 28 15 16 24 - 197 - - - - 117 27 30 6 4 13
25% 25% 25% - 9% 28% 27% 19% 23% 26% 25% 23% 24% 28% 17% 24% 33% 29% 20% 22% - 100% - - - - 23% 25% 37% 19% 18%  28%
College degree 261 119 138 1 3 19 35 36 63 73 35 82 66 95 18 64 19 16 33 25 - - 261 - - - 173 33 23 11 10 11
33% 31% 34% 33% 27% 36% 33% 37% 37% 32% 25% 35% 33% 33% 26% 37% 23% 31% 41% 23% - - 100% - - - 34% 31% 28% 35% 45%  24%
Graduate degree 167 86 77 1 3 3 24 27 35 3 3 47 43 6 8 30 16 15 25 16 - - - 167 - - 112 19 7 11 4 14
21% 22% 19% 33% 27% 6% 22% 28% 20% 17% 28% 20% 21% 24% 12% 17% 19% 29% 31% 14% - - - 100% - - 22% 18% 9% 35% 18% 30%
Other 2 2 - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 2 - 1 - - - 1 -
- 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - - 100% - - - - - 5% -
DK/REF 4 1 2 - 1 - - - 3 1 - 1 - 3 - 1 - - - - - - - - - 4 1 - 1 1 - 1
1% - - - 9% - - - 2% - - - - 1% - 1% - - - - - - - - - 100% - - 1% 3% - 2%
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Table 8-1
QUESTION 6:
What is your race?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. COoN LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
White 511 257 253 - 1 22 60 48 111 169 101 128 174 171 38 134 60 28 55 63 107 117 173 112 1 1 511 - - - - -
64% 67% 63% - 9% 42% 56% 49% 65% 3% 2% 54% 86% 59% 55% 78% 71% 55% 69% 57% 63% 59% 66% 67% 50% 25% 100% - - - - -
Black 108 36 69 1 2 9 12 16 29 28 14 64 1 36 7 9 6 8 13 20 29 27 33 19 - - - 108 - - - -
14% 9% 17% 33% 18% 17% 11% 16% 17% 12% 10% 27% - 12% 10% 5% 7% 16% 16% 18% 17% 14% 13% 11% - - - 100% - - - -
Latino 82 39 43 - - 12 13 15 12 22 8 30 10 38 4 14 10 4 6 9 21 30 23 7 - 1 - - 82 - - -
10% 10% 11% - - 23% 12% 15% 7% 10% 6% 13% 5% 13% 6% 8% 12% 8% 8% 8% 12% 15% 9% 4% - 25% - - 100% - - -
Asian 31 20 9 - 5 8 7 6 4 6 5 7 4 3 1 2 2 [3 11 1 - - - - 31 - -
% 5% 2% - 18% 9% 7% 7% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 10% 2% 4% 14% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 7% - 25% - - - 100% - -
Other 22 12 9 1 - 1 8 2 4 2 5 4 6 8 4 6 1 1 2 3 3 4 1 4 - - - - - 22 -
3% 3% 2% 33% - 2% 7% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 50% - - - - - 100% -
DK/REF 46 20 19 1 6 4 6 9 10 9 8 5 6 26 9 5 4 3 3 14 7 13 11 14 - 1 - - - - - 46
6% 5% 5% 33% 55% 8% 6% 9% 6% 4% 6% 2% 3% 9% 13% 3% 5% 6% 4% 13% 4% 7% 4% 8% - 25% - - - - - 100%
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Table 9-1
QUESTION 7:
Do you approve, disapprove, or neither approve nor disapprove of how Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
APPROVE 264 151 110 1 2 7 24 15 70 86 62 17 155 76 16 129 36 6 3 28 68 70 81 43 1 1 209 10 16 7 6 16
fffffff 33% 39% 27% 33% 18% 13% 22% 15% 41% 37% 44% 7% 77% 26% 23% 75% 43% 12% 4% 25% 40% 36% 31% 26% 50% 25% 41% 9% 20% 23% 27% 35%
Strongly Approve 176 100 74 1 1 5 16 11 41 60 43 8 117 39 12 99 19 5 3 16 47 45 50 33 - 1 138 7 12 5 5 9
22% 26% 18% 33% 9% 9% 15% 11% 24% 26% 31% 3% 58% 13% 17% 58% 23% 10% 4% 14% 28% 23% 19% 20% - 25% 27% 6% 15% 16% 23% 20%
Somewhat Approve 88 51 36 - 1 2 8 4 29 26 19 9 38 37 4 30 17 1 - 12 21 25 31 10 1 - 71 3 4 2 1 7
11% 13% 9% - 9% 4% 7% 4% 17% 11% 14% 4% 19% 13% 6% 17% 20% 2% - 11% 12% 13% 12% 6% 50% - 14% 3% 5% 6% 5% 15%
Neither approve nor 90 46 41 1 2 14 15 23 14 19 5 18 12 5 2 1 2 3 - 4
disapprove 11% 12% 10% 33% 18% 26% 14% 24% 8% 8% 4% 4% 10% 14% 26% 7 24% 10% 3% 16% 8% 12% 11% 13% - 25% 10% 10% 16% 19% 14% 17%
DISAPPROVE 395 163 226 1 5 28 55 52 78 117 65 201 15 157 22 24 23 38 75 47 70 95 132 96 - 2 226 80 48 13 10 18
—————————— 49% 42% 56% 33% 45% 53% 51% 54% 45% 51% 46% 85% 7% 54% 32% 14% 27% 75% 94% 42% 41% 48% 51% 57% - 50% 44% 74% 59% 42% 45% 39%
Somewhat Disapprove 56 26 29 - 1 6 9 6 18 12 5 17 6 26 7 5 5 3 2 9 9 10 20 16 - 1 36 11 6 2 1 -
7% 7% 7% - 9% 11% 8% 6% 10% 5% 4% 7% 3% 9% 10% 3% 6% 6% 3% 8% 5% 5% 8% 10% - 25% 7% 10% 7% 6% 5% -
Strongly Disapprove 339 137 197 1 4 22 46 46 60 105 60 184 9 131 15 19 18 35 73 38 61 85 112 80 - 1 190 69 42 11 9 18
42% 36% 49% 33% 36% 42% 43% 47% 35% 45% 43% 8% 4% 45% 22% 11% 21% 69% 91% 34% 36% 43% 43% 48% - 25% 37% 64% 51% 35% 41% 39%
DK/REF 51 24 25 - 2 4 13 7 10 9 8 9 12 17 13 7 5 2 - 18 17 8 18 7 1 - 27 7 5 5 3 4
6% 6% 6% - 18% 8% 12% 7% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 19% 4% 6% 4% - 16% 10% 4% 7% 4% 50% - 5% 6% 6% 16% 14% 9%
MEAN 2.61 2.86 2.37 3.00 2.33 2.22 2.35 2.20 2.83 2.66 2.85 1.42 4.31 2.37 2.84 4.12 3.18 1.73 1.23 2.56 2.89 2.66 2.53 2.38 4.00 2.75 2.86 1.69 2.19 2.54 2.58 2.74
MEDIAN 2.00 3.00 1.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 1.00 5.00 2.00 3.00 5.00 3.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 1.50 4.00 2.50 3.00 1.00 1.00 2.50 2.00 3.00
STANDARD DEVIATION 1.67 1.68 1.63 1.63 1.41 1.33 1.55 1.42 1.66 1.74 1.81 0.99 1.09 1.52 1.45 1.35 1.46 1.32 0.82 1.53 1.74 1.68 1.63 1.61 - 1.48 1.71 1.20 1.51 1.55 1.70 1.63
STANDARD ERROR 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.94 0.47 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.19 0.10 0.16 0.19 0.09 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.13 - 0.74 0.08 0.12 0.17 0.30 0.39 0.25
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Table 10-1
QUESTION 8:
Would you say you are more knowledgeable, less knowledgeable, or equally knowledgeable as the average American about political issues?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB SCH COLL DEG DEG REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 169 197 261 167 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
More knowledgeable 358 219 132 2 5 20 40 34 82 110 92 139 17 96 32 24 49 41 85 127 103 2 246 44 29 9
45% 57% 33% 67% 45% 38% 37% 35% 59% 46% 46% 48% 25% 56% 38% 47% 61% 24% 43% 49% 62% 50% 48% 41% 35% 29% 41% 46%
Less knowledgeable 76 27 47 - 2 11 14 10 7 18 15 24 19 12 15 4 1 38 15 14 8 1 49 7 10 6 - 4
10% 7% 12% - 18% 21% 13% 10% 5% 8% 7% 8% 28% 7% 18% 8% 1% 22% 8% 5% 5% 25% 10% 6% 12% 19% - 9%
Equally Knowledgeable 340 122 214 1 3 19 51 50 43 102 92 121 25 62 36 18 29 79 92 115 52 1 204 54 40 13 12 17
43% 32% 53% 33% 27% 36% 48% 52% 31% 43% 46% 41% 36% 36% 43% 35% 36% 47% 47% 44% 31% 25% 40% 50% 49% 42% 55% 37%
DK/REF 26 16 9 - 1 3 2 3 8 8 7 3 8 8 1 1 11 5 5 4 - 12 3 3 3 1 4
3% 4% 2% - 9% 6% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 12% 1% 1% 10% 1% 7% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 3% 4% 10% 5% 9%
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Table 11-1
QUESTION 9:
Would you say that your opinions about economic policy are well-informed, or not very well-informed?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF  CON. CON. LIB LIB REF  SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH  REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Well Informed 532 279 244 2 7 24 64 53 121 163 107 156 138 207 31 131 49 38 68 61 81 121 190 137 1 2 354 73 41 18 16 30
675  73%  61%  67%  64%  45%  60%  55%  70%  71%  76%  66%  68%  71%  45% 76% 58% 75% 85%  55%  48%  61%  73%  82%  50%  50%  69%  68% 50%  58%  73%  65%
Not very well informed 247 94 149 1 3 28 35 43 46 66 29 78 57 78 34 35 32 13 11 43 81 69 69 26 - 2 143 34 40 12 5 13
31%  24%  37%  33%  27%  53%  33%  44%  27%  29%  21%  33%  28% 27%  49% 20% 38% 25% 14%  39%  48%  35%  26%  16% - 50%  28%  31% 49%  39%  23%  28%
DK/REF 21 11 9 - 1 1 8 1 5 2 4 3 7 7 4 6 3 - 1 7 7 7 2 4 1 - 14 1 1 1 1 3
3% 3% 2% - 9% 2% 7% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 6% 3% 43 - 1% 6% 43 43 1% 2% 50% - 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 7%
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QUESTION 10:
How often do you get into arguments about politics? Never, once a year, once a month, once a week, or more than once a week?

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY

DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Never 331 136 189 1 5 14 37 43 74 107 56 92 77 122 40 77 31 16 24 56 82 79 106 61 2 1 201 54 33 9 8 26
41% 35% 47% 33% 45% 26% 35% 44% 43% 46% 40% 39% 38% 42% 58% 45% 37% 31% 30% 50% 49% 40% 41% 37%  100% 25% 39% 50% 40% 29% 36% 57%
Once a year 148 70 78 - - 15 19 24 33 36 21 46 43 52 7 28 24 11 13 14 32 30 58 27 - 1 104 15 14 8 3 4
19% 18% 19% - - 28% 18% 25% 19% 16% 15% 19% 21% 18% 10% 16% 29% 22% 16% 13% 19% 15% 22% 16% - 25% 20% 14% 17% 26% 14% 9%
Once a month 168 90 76 - 2 12 29 17 36 42 32 52 46 63 7 38 15 12 19 17 25 52 55 36 - - 112 18 20 7 6 5
21% 23% 19% - 18% 23% 27% 18% 21% 18% 23% 22% 23% 22% 10% 22% 18% 24% 24% 15% 15% 26% 21% 22% - - 22% 17% 24% 23% 27% 11%
Once a week 81 48 32 - 1 1 8 25 4 18 5 7 1 2 2 - 50 11 1 4
10% 13% 8% - 9% 11% 14% 8% 7% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 6% 10% 6% 14% 16% 6% 9% 9% 8% 15% - 25% 10% 10% 12% 10% 14% 9%
More than once 61 35 21 2 3 6 6 4 14 20 11 18 14 2 8 11 7 1 10 1 17 17 16 - 38 8 4 2 5
8% 9% 5% 67% 27% 11% 6% 4% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% % 12% 6% 8% 10% 14% 9% 6% 9% 7% 10% - 25% 7% 7% 5% 13% 9% 11%
DK/REF 11 5 6 - - - 1 1 3 1 5 4 2 2 3 - 2 - - 7 5 1 3 2 - - 6 2 1 - - 2
1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 2% - - 6% 3% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% - - 4%
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QUESTION 11:
If you had to guess the size of the federal budget, do you think it would be in millions, billions, or trillions?

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY

DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Millions 18 6 11 - 1 3 2 4 - 5 4 3 6 5 4 2 3 1 2 5 9 4 2 2 1 - 8 3 5 1 1 -
2% 2% 3% - 9% 6% 2% 4% - 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 6% 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 1% 1% 50% - 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% -
Billions 124 56 68 - - 18 18 24 23 27 14 43 22 53 6 24 22 8 12 8 28 34 49 13 - - 66 18 24 6 4 6
16% 15% 17% - - 34% 17% 25% 13% 12% 10% 18% 11% 18% 9% 14% 26% 16% 15% 7% 17% 17% 19% 8% - - 13% 17% 29% 19% 18% 13%
Trillions 556 289 256 3 8 24 70 53 127 176 106 162 154 203 37 128 50 39 62 71 80 141 192 141 - 2 389 66 35 18 14 34
70% 75% 64% 100% 73% 45% 65% 55% 74% 76% 76% 68% 76% 70% 54% 74% 60% 76% 78% 64% 47% 72% 74% 84% - 50% 76% 61% 43% 58% 64% 74%
DK/REF 102 33 67 - 2 8 17 16 22 23 16 29 20 31 22 18 9 3 4 2 52 18 18 1 1 4 21 18 6 3 6
13% 9% 17% - 18% 15% 16% 16% 13% 10% 11% 12% 10% 11% 32% 10% 11% 6% 5% 24% 31% 9% 7% 7% 50% 50% 9% 19% 22% 19% 14% 13%
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QUESTION 12:
Do you think it's good for a country to have a high GDP or a low GDP?
BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. COoN LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
High GDP 481 279 192 2 8 34 67 52 100 139 89 141 124 190 26 109 46 32 59 63 70 108 172 129 - 2 315 57 45 22 14 28
60% 73% 48% 67% 73% 64% 63% 54% 58% 60% 64% 59% 61% 65% 38% 63% 55% 63% 74% 57% 41% 55% 66% 77% - 50% 62% 53% 55% 71% 64% 61%
Low GDP 81 42 38 1 - 7 16 8 17 25 8 24 21 32 4 17 12 5 9 6 22 26 20 11 1 1 52 19 7 - 2 1
10% 11% 9% 33% - 13% 15% 8% 10% 11% 6% 10% 10% 11% 6% 10% 14% 10% 11% 5% 13% 13% 8% 7% 50% 25% 10% 18% 9% - 9% 2%
DK/REF 238 63 172 - 3 12 24 37 55 67 43 72 57 70 39 46 26 14 12 42 77 63 69 27 1 1 144 32 30 9 6 17
30% 16% 43% - 27% 23% 22% 38% 32% 29% 31% 30% 28% 24% 57% 27% 31% 27% 15% 38% 46% 32% 26% 16% 50% 25% 28% 30% 37% 29% 27% 37%
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Table 15-1
QUESTION 13:
Can you name the three branches of government?

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Correct 345 183 155 1 6 33 49 43 70 93 57 104 87 137 17 73 30 23 48 35 32 77 131 105 - - 235 35 30 14 9 22
43% 48% 39% 33% 55% 62% 46% 44% 41% 40% 41% 44% 43% 47% 25% 42% 36% 45% 60% 32% 19% 39% 50% 63% - - 46% 32% 37% 45% 41% 48%
Incorrect 257 126 129 - 2 9 28 29 61 79 51 68 79 85 25 62 37 16 23 36 55 71 86 43 1 1 166 37 21 12 9 12
32% 33% 32% - 18% 17% 26% 30% 35% 34% 36% 29% 39% 29% 36% 36% 44% 31% 29% 32% 33% 36% 33% 26% 50% 25% 32% 34% 26% 39% 41%  26%
DK/REF 198 75 118 2 3 11 30 25 41 59 32 65 36 70 27 37 17 12 9 40 82 49 44 19 1 3 110 36 31 5 4 12
25% 20% 29% 67% 27% 21% 28% 26% 24% 26% 23% 27% 18% 24% 39% 22% 20% 24% 11% 36% 49% 25% 17% 11% 50% 75% 22% 33% 38% 16% 18%  26%
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Table 16-1
QUESTION 16:
True or false: The national crime rate is higher this decade than it was the previous decade.

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
True 387 162 216 2 7 32 53 39 77 115 71 115 111 122 39 99 44 18 28 62 93 94 126 73 1 - 237 67 37 15 13 18
48% 42% 54% 67% 64% 60% 50% 40% 45% 50% 51% 49% 55% 42% 57% 58% 52% 35% 35% 56% 55% 48% 48% 44% 50% - 46% 62% 45% 48% 59% 39%
False 349 189 155 1 4 18 46 46 78 98 63 110 80 140 19 60 34 32 48 36 54 90 118 84 1 2 236 35 36 14 7 21
44% 49% 39% 33% 36% 34% 43% 47% 45% 42% 45% 46% 40% 48% 28% 35% 40% 63% 60% 32% 32% 46% 45% 50% 50% 50% 46% 32% 44% 45% 32% 46%
DK/REF 64 33 31 - - 3 8 12 17 18 6 12 11 30 11 13 6 1 4 13 22 13 17 10 - 2 38 6 9 2 2 7
8% 9% 8% - - 6% 7% 12% 10% 8% 4% 5% 5% 10% 16% 8% 7% 2% 5% 12% 13% 7% 7% 6% - 50% 7% 6% 11% 6% 9% 15%
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Table 17-1
QUESTION 17:
True or false: If a scientific study finds a correlation between poverty and crime, it proves that poverty causes crime.

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
True 362 184 173 2 3 20 51 40 71 117 63 116 99 125 22 85 45 23 31 48 85 97 115 62 1 2 213 63 44 16 12 14
45% 48% 43% 67% 27% 38% 48% 41% 41% 51% 45% 49% 49% 43% 32% 49% 54% 45% 39% 43% 50% 49% 44% 37% 50% 50% 42% 58% 54% 52% 55% 30%
False 392 178 206 1 7 31 50 49 90 103 69 112 92 150 38 75 36 25 45 51 69 82 140 98 1 2 268 42 32 14 10 26
49% 46% 51% 33% 64% 58% 47% 51% 52% 45% 49% 47% 46% 51% 55% 44% 43% 49% 56% 46% 41% 42% 54% 59% 50% 50% 52% 39% 39% 45% 45% 57%
DK/REF 46 22 23 - 1 2 6 8 11 11 8 9 11 17 9 12 3 3 4 12 15 18 6 7 - - 30 3 6 1 - 6
6% 6% 6% - 9% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 13% 7% 4% 6% 5% 11% 9% 9% 2% 4% - - 6% 3% 7% 3% - 13%
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Table 18-1
QUESTION 18:
True or false: The statue of liberty is located in Washington D.C.

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
True 43 15 25 - 3 1 6 1 13 16 6 15 4 21 3 6 1 3 2 10 15 8 9 7 1 3 18 12 9 2 1 1
5% 4% 6% - 27% 2% 6% 1% 8% 7% 4% 6% 2% 7% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 9% 9% 4% 3% 4% 50% 75% 4% 11% 11% 6% 5% 2%
False 737 361 365 3 8 51 98 95 153 212 128 218 194 264 61 162 83 47 78 91 145 183 249 158 1 1 481 93 71 28 21 43
92% 94% 91% 100% 73% 96% 92% 98% 89% 92% 91% 92% 96% 90% 88% 94% 99% 92% 98% 82% 86% 93% 95% 95% 50% 25% 94% 86% 87% 90% 95% 93%
DK/REF 20 8 12 - - 1 3 1 6 3 6 4 4 7 5 4 - 1 - 10 9 6 3 2 - - 12 3 2 1 - 2
3% 2% 3% - - 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% - 2% - 9% 5% 3% 1% 1% - - 2% 3% 2% 3% - 4%
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Table 19-1
QUESTION 19:
Who would you prefer as president of the United States, Barack Obama or Vladimir Putin?

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE POLITICAL PARTY POLITICAL IDEOLOGY EDUCATION RACE
NOT VERY NOT VERY
DK/ DK/ STRONG STRONG- STRONG- STRONG DK/ HIGH/ SOME/ COLL/ GRAD/ DK/ DK/
TOTAL MALE FEM OTH REF 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ DEM REP IND REF CON. CON. LIB LIB REF SCH COLL DEG DEG OTH REF WHITE BLACK LATINO ASIAN OTH REF
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 384 402 3 11 53 107 97 172 231 140 237 202 292 69 172 84 51 80 111 169 197 261 167 2 4 511 108 82 31 22 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Barack Obama 568 265 298 1 4 46 86 76 116 157 87 225 87 221 35 76 60 46 75 64 112 142 186 126 1 1 342 98 68 24 13 23
71% 69% 74% 33% 36% 87% 80% 78% 67% 68% 62% 95% 43% 76% 51% 44% 71% 90% 94% 58% 66% 72% 71% 75% 50% 25% 67% 91% 83% 77% 59% 50%
Vladimir Putin 45 24 18 - 3 - 5 6 8 18 8 1 28 8 8 21 7 - 2 7 10 7 17 10 1 - 29 2 5 - 4 5
6% 6% 4% - 27% - 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% - 14% 3% 12% 12% 8% - 3% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 50% - 6% 2% 6% - 18% 11%
DK/REF 187 95 86 2 4 7 16 15 48 56 45 11 87 63 26 75 17 5 3 40 47 48 58 31 - 3 140 8 9 7 5 18
23% 25% 21% 67% 36% 13% 15% 15% 28% 24% 32% 5% 43% 22% 38% 44% 20% 10% 4% 36% 28% 24% 22% 19% - 75% 27% 7% 11%  23%  23% 39%
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